

**No. 23-15857**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

MENDOCINO RAILWAY,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

JACK AINSWORTH; CITY OF FOR BRAGG

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California

No. 4:22-cv-04597-JST

Hon. Jon S. Tigar

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEE CITY OF FORT BRAGG**

---

KRISTA MACNEVIN JEE  
SBN 198650  
JONES MAYER  
3777 N. Harbor Blvd.  
Fullerton, California 92835  
Telephone: (714) 446-1400  
Facsimile: (714) 446-1448

Attorneys for Appellee  
CITY OF FORT BRAGG

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	6
INTRODUCTION.....	12
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	13
ISSUE(S) PRESENTED.....	15
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	20
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	21
ARGUMENT .....	22
I.    DISMISSAL WAS PROPERLY GRANTED PURSUANT TO COLORADO RIVER BASED ON THE DISTRICT COURT’S CAREFUL WEIGHING OF THE EIGHT FACTORS, NEARLY ALL OF WHICH WEIGHED STRONGLY IN FAVOR OF ABSTENTION].....	22
A.    First Factor: Property Was Properly Found Not to Be at Stake. ....	23
B.    Second Factor: Convenience of the Federal Forum Actually Favors Abstention, and is Not Merely Neutral. .....	23
C.    Third Factor: The Court Properly Found that Abstention Would Avoid Piecemeal Litigation.....	25

D.	Fourth Factor: The Court Properly Found that the State Court Obtain Jurisdiction First, and that Action Was Past the Pleading Stage.....	28
E.	Fifth Factor: Even Though the District Court Found Federal Law Provided the Rule of Decision on the Merits, this Factor Also Supports Abstention, Since Mendocino Railway's Mere Defense of Federal Preemption is Insufficient to Confer Federal Jurisdiction.....	36
F.	Sixth Factor: The Court Correctly Concluded the State Court Action Can Adequately Protect Mendocino Railway's Asserted Federal Preemption Defense .....	39
G.	Seventh Factor: The Court Properly Found that Mendocino Railway Has Engaged in Impermissible Forum Shopping By its Federal Action. ....	45
H.	Eighth Factor: The Court Properly Found that the Two Actions Were Substantially Similar and that Mendocino Railway's Federal Preemption Defense Will Necessarily and Fully Be Decided in the State Court Action.....	50
I.	Notwithstanding the Above Factors, the Wilton/Brillhart Factors Actually Apply, and Also Dictate Abstention, Under the Deferential Abuse of Discretion Standard. ....	53
	i. There Would Be Needless Determination of State Law Issues and Duplicative Adjudications, and So Abstention is Proper and Must Be Upheld. ....	57

ii.	Abstention Under the Circumstances Presented Would Properly Discourage Forum Shopping. .....	59
II.	YOUNGER ABSTENTION IS PROPER DUE TO THE NATURE OF THE STATE COURT ACTION AND MENDOCINO RAILWAY'S ABILITY TO ADDRESS ITS FEDERAL PREEMPTION CLAIM IN THAT ACTION.....	60
A.	The City's State Action Was Pending When this Action Was Commenced, Constituting On-going State Proceedings. .....	61
B.	Since Important State Interests Are at Issue in the State Court Action, Younger Abstention is Applicable and is Met. .....	62
C.	The State Court Action Provides an Adequate Opportunity for Mendocino Railway's Federal Preemption Defense to Be Decided. ....	64
III.	MENCODINO RAILWAY'S ACTION FAILS TO SET FORTH ANY VALID BASIS FOR FEDERAL JURISDICTION, AND THIS SERVES AS AN ADDITIONAL GROUND FOR DISMISSAL. .....	65
	CONCLUSION .....	70
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	71

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>African Methodist Episcopal Church v. Lucien</i> , 756 F.3d 788 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	24
<i>Allied Erecting &amp; Dismantling Co. v. Ohio Cent. R.R.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76542 (N.D. Ohio 2006).....	43
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Tucknott Elec. Co.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 151249 (N.D. Cal. 2014) .....	59
<i>Bacon v. Neer</i> , 631 F.3d 875 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	14, 68
<i>Beatty Grp. v. Great W. Ry. of Colo.</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54383 (D. Colo. 2020).....	39
<i>Brillhart v. Excess Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 316 U.S. 491 (1942).....	16, 20, 22, 56
<i>Chicago Tribune Co. v. Board of Trs. of the Univ. of Ill.</i> , 680 F.3d 1001 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	15, 68
<i>City Nat’l Bank v. Edmisten</i> , 681 F.2d 942 (4th Cir. 1982) .....	69
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation District v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	passim
<i>Cook v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133494 (D. Or. 2011) .....	39
<i>Dubinka v. Judges of the Superior Court</i> , 23 F.3d 218 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	62
<i>Emerson v. Kan. City S. Ry. Co.</i> , 503 F.3d 1126 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	40
<i>Ernest Bock, LLC v. Steelman</i> , 76 F.4th 827 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	56

*Fayard v. Ne. Vehicle Servs.*,  
533 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008).....42

*Fiedler v. Clark*,  
714 F.2d 77 (9th Cir. 1983) .....53, 67

*Fla. E. Coast Ry. v. City of W. Palm Beach*,  
110 F. Supp. 2d 1367 (S.D. Fla. 2000).....41

*Franchise Tax Board v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust*,  
463 U.S. 1 (1983).....14, 66

*Franks Inv. Co. v. Union Pac. R.R.*,  
593 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2010) .....43

*Gilbertson v. Albright*,  
381 F. 3d 965 (9th Cir. 2004) .....60

*Gov’t Emples. Ins. Co. v. Dizol*,  
133 F.3d 1220 (9th 1998) .....54

*GTE Mobilnet v. Johnson*,  
111 F.3d 469 (6th Cir. 1997) .....38

*Guo Haiyu Trading, Inc. v. Vanek*,  
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 185076 (C.D. Cal. 2018) .....27, 49

*Hansen v. Grp. Health Coop.*,  
902 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2018) .....37

*Heat Surge, LLC v. Lee*,  
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55613 (N.D. Cal. 2009) .....55

*Herrera v. City of Palmdale*,  
918 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2019) .....64

*Hi-Tech Trans, LLC v. New Jersey*,  
382 F.3d 295 (3rd Cir. 2004) .....42

*Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.*,  
420 U.S. 592 (1975).....62, 63

*Huth v. Hartford Ins. Co.*,  
298 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2002) .....56

*Kohn Law Grp. v. Auto Parts Mfg. Miss.*,  
787 F.3d 1237 (9th 2015) .....31

*La Duke v. Burlington N. R. Co.*,  
879 F.2d 1556 (7th Cir. 1989) .....49

*Louisville & Nashville Rd. Co. v. Mottley*,  
211 U.S. 149 (1908).....69

*Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, v. Thompson*,  
478 U.S. 804 (1986).....14, 66

*Montanore Minerals Corp v. Bakie*,  
867 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2017) .....23

*Nakagawa Wine Co. v. ITN Consolidators, Inc.*,  
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 238501 (C.D. Cal. 2019) .....37

*New Orleans & Gulf Coast Ry. Co. v. Barrois*,  
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106531 (E.D. La. 2006) .....69

*New Orleans & Gulf Coast Ry. Co. v. Barrois*,  
533 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 2008) .....70

*New York Susquehanna and W. Ry. Corp.*,  
STB Fin. Docket No. 33466, 6 (Sept. 9, 1999) .....41

*Night Clubs v. City of Fort Smith*,  
163 F.3d 475 (8th Cir. 1998) .....63

*Pacesetter Sys. v. Medtronic*,  
678 F.2d 93 (9th 1982) .....31

*Plaskett v. Wormuth*,  
18 F.4th 1072 (9th Cir. 2021) .....60

*Public Service Commission v. Wycoff*,  
344 U.S. 237 (1952).....67



*R.R. St. & Co. Inc. v. Transp. Ins. Co.*,  
656 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2011) .....44, 49

*ReadyLink Healthcare, Inc. v. State Compensation Insurance Fund*,  
754 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2014) .....63

*Rushing v. Kansas City Southern Railway Co.*,  
194 F. Supp. 2d 493 (S.D. Miss. 2001) .....40

*San Remo Hotel v. City & County of San Francisco*,  
145 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 1998) .....61, 62

*Sherwin-Williams Co. v. Holmes County*,  
343 F.3d 383 (5th 2003) .....55

*Shupp v. Reading Blue Mt. & N. R.R.*,  
850 F. Supp. 2d 490 (M.D. Pa. 2012).....43

*Smith v. Cent. Ariz. Water Conservation Dist.*,  
418 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2005) .....21

*Sousa v. Walmart*,  
2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143346 (E.D. Cal. 2023).....32

*Stillaguamish Tribe of Indians v. Washington*,  
913 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2019) .....15, 68

*Stone v. Powell*,  
428 U.S. 465 (1976).....37

*Teichert v. Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints*,  
2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166007 (C.D. Cal. 2023) .....31

*Travelers Indem. Co. v. Madonna*,  
914 F.2d 1364 (9th Cir. 1990) .....44, 45

*UA Theatre Circuit, Inc. v. FCC*,  
147 F. Supp. 2d 965 (D.C. Az. 2001) .....54

*United States v. Morros*,  
268 F.3d 695 (9th Cir. 2001) .....64

*United States v. State Water Res. Control Bd.*,  
 988 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2021) .....*passim*

*Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.*,  
 515 U.S. 277 (1995).....*passim*

*Woodfeathers, Inc. v. Washington County*,  
 180 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 1999) .....65

*World Famous Drinking Emporium, Inc. v. Tempe*,  
 820 F.2d 1079 (9th Cir. 1987) .....63

*Younger v. Harris*,  
 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....*passim*

**State Cases**

*Beck Dev. Co. v. S. Pac. Transp. Co.*,  
 44 Cal. App. 4th 1160 (1996) .....58

*City of Corona v. Naulls*,  
 166 Cal. App. 4th 418 (2008) .....58

*Friends of the Eel River v. N. Coast R.R. Auth.*,  
 230 Cal.App.4th 85 (2014) .....40

**Federal Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....13

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....14, 65, 66, 69

49 U.S.C. § 10501 .....*passim*

49 U.S.C. § 10901 .....52

49 U.S.C. § 10906 .....52

49 USCS §§ 10101 .....30

49 U.S.C. §§ 10102 .....52

**State Statutes**

Cal. Govt. Code § 38771.....58  
Cal. Health & Saf. Code § 17922 .....58

**Rules**

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 28 (i).....20

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const., Article III, § 2 .....14, 65  
United States Constitution .....65

**Other Authorities**

*Borough of Riverdale Petition for Decl. Order the New York  
Susquehanna and Wester Railway Corp.*, STB Finance Docket  
33466, 1999 STB LEXIS 531, 4 S.T.B. 380 (1999).....41  
*Denver & Rio Grande Railway Historical Foundation—Petition for  
Declaratory Order*, STB Finance Docket 35496 (August 15, 2014).....41  
*Maumee & Western Railroad Corporation and RMW Ventures,  
LLC—Petition for Declaratory Order*, STB Finance Docket 34354  
(March 2, 2004) .....41
